PO Box 1350 « 219 North Main Street

Cascade, ID 83611-1350

Valley County Planning and Zoning

Phone: 208-382-7115
Fax: 208-382-7119
Email: cherrick{@co.valley.id.us

STAFF REPORT:

MEETING DATE:
TO:
STAFF:

APPLICANT /
OWNER:

REPRESENTATIVE:

ENGINEER:

SURVEYOR:

LOCATION:

SIZE:
REQUEST:
EXISTING LAND USE:

P.U.D. 98-1 Tamarack Resort

C.U.P. 21-03 Phase 3.1 - Aspen Glade Subdivision
Final Plat (fka Aspen Ridge Subdivision)
December 9, 2021

Planning and Zoning Commission

Cynda Herrick, AICP, CFM
Planning and Zoning Director

Tamarack Resort Two LLC
311 Village Drive PMB 5026
Tamarack, ID 83615

Christopher Kirk
9171 South Dixie Highway
Pinecrest, FL 33156

Justin Leraris

SPF Engineering

300 East Mallard DR, Suite 350
Boise, ID 83700

Dunn Land Surveys
25 Coyote Trail
Cascade, ID 83611

Part of Tamarack Resort Planned Unit Development Phase 1 Village
Block 19 located in the NE % Section 5, T.15N, R.3E,
Boise Meridian, Valley County, idaho.

16.6 acres
Amend Tamarack Resort P.U.D. Phase 1 Village Block 19
PUD 98-01 Tamarack Resort

Tamarack Resort Two LLC is requesting final plat approval. The commission will review the final
plat to determine conformance with the preliminary plat, approved densities, conditional use
permit, and planned unit development permit.

The approval for a conditional use permit and preliminary plat was effective April 27, 2021. The
preliminary plat approval was for an 18-lot single-family “Estate” lots, a new private road, a
shared driveway, and open space lots. The plat contains approximately 16.6 acres.

The site is served by Northlake Recreational Sewer and Water District and Tamarack Municipal

Water System.
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The property is not within a designated floodplain nor are there designated wetlands.
Access will be from Aspen Glade Court, a new private road, onto Village Drive (private).
Standards are allowed to be relaxed as part of the planned unit development:

o Valley County requires a 70-ft right-of-way width; however, this is a planned unit
development, which previously had a reduction in width of right-of-way approved for the
internal private roads; original PUD allowed 50-ft rights-of-way.

o The PUD allows lots to have no frontage on a platted road (Valley County Code 8-5C-2C).

FINDINGS:
1. The final plat was submitted on November 8, 2021.

2. Legal notice was posted in the Star News on November 18, 2021, and November 24, 2021. The
proposed final plat was posted on the Valley County website “Public Hearing Information” on
November 9, 2021. This is not a public hearing.

3. Agency comment received:

Jess Ellis, Donnelly Fire Department Fire Marshal, stated that Donnelly Rural Fire Protection
District requirements for final plat have all been met. (Nov. 14, 2021)

Laurie Frederick, Valley County Cadastral Specialist, noted discrepancies in the ownership
which should be resolved prior to recording the final plat. (Nov. 29, 2021)

4. Neighbor comment received: None

5. On May 24, 2021, CVv42-21-00166 Petition for Judicial Review was filed and the record was
prepared. On October 14, 2021, an extension of stay and suspension of briefing scheduled
was signed by Judge.

STAFF QUESTIONS / COMMENTS / RECOMMENDATION:

1. The Commission should place a condition of approval in their motion stating the final plat
will not be taken to the Board of County Commissioners until the Judicial Review is
dismissed or withdrawn.

2. The Certificate of Owners shall be the current ownership of Tamarack Resort LLC or the
plat should be changed to Tamarack Real Estate Holdings, LLC.

3. The Commission should be aware that the original Planned Unit Development approved
documents included a provision for flexibility in Section 1 - Application Overview. It
reserved the right to modify the Fagcilities Plan in a number of ways; provided for
preliminary and final platting in future phases; and stated the modifications do not
materially change any component of the prior approvals, as listed. (attached) In the
future if there is a material change the Planned Unit Development would need to be
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4,

formally amended and process through the Planning and Zoning Commission along with
the Board of County Commission as per 9-5H-8.5.

The following are the conditions of approval and comments as to whether the applicant
has complied with each condition.

Approved Conditions of Approval:

1.

10.

11.
12.
13.

14.

The application, the staff report, and the provisions of the Land Use and Development
Ordinance are all made a part of this permit as if written in full herein. v

Any change in the nature or scope of land use activities shall require an additional
Conditional Use Permit. v/

The final plat shall be recorded within two years, or this permit will be null and void. Must
be recorded by April 27, 2023

The issuance of this permit and these conditions will not relieve the applicant from
complying with applicable County, State, or Federal laws or regulations or be construed
as permission to operate in violation of any statute or regulations. Violation of these
laws, regulations or rules may be grounds for revocation of the Conditional Use Permit
or grounds for suspension of the Conditional Use Permit. v/

Must comply with all requirements previously approved as P.U.D 98-01 Tamarack
Resort and any subsequent amendments. v’

Must have an approved storm water management plan and site grading plan approved
by the Valley County Engineer prior to any work being done on-site. v’

Applicant’s engineer shall confirm all utilities were placed according to the approved
plans. Need:

Prior to recordation of the plat, the Developer's engineer shall certify that the road is
constructed in accordance with the plans approved by the Valley County Engineer.
Need:

A Private Road Declaration is required to confirm that the road will be maintained by the
Tamarack Municipal Association. Need:

CCR's should address lighting and limit each lot to one wood burning device.
Need:

All lighting must comply with the Valley County Lighting Ordinance. v/

Shall place addressing numbers at each building and at the shared driveway entrance. v/
Shall work with Southern Idaho Timber Protection Association along with the Donnelly
Rural Fire Protection Association to implement the Wildfire Prevention and Protection
Plan and amend as agreed.

If there is a legal easement through this property, it must be shown on the plat.

End Conditions of Approval
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ATTACHMENTS:

Vicinity Map

Conditional Use Permit 21-03 - Instrument # 439745

Proposed Final Plat

Approved Preliminary Plat

Submittal Letter from Applicant’s Representative (Nov. 3, 2021)
Responses

END OF STAFF REPORT
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{ Planning and Zoning Commission

VALLEY COUNTY
IDAHO
P.0. Box 1350/219 North Main Street/Cascade, Idaho 83611-1350
Instrument # 439745 Phone: 208.382.7115
VALLEY COUNTY, CASCADE, IDAHO FAX: 208.382.7119

4.29.2021 03:07:02 PM No. of Pages: 3

Reco, S

DOUCLRS AMITER  Fes:000 <
Ex-Officio Recorder Deputy

Indax to: COUNTY MISC

CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT
NO. 21-03
Tamarack Resort — Aspen Ridge

Issued to: Angel Mendez
Tamarack Real Estate Holdings LLC
8211 West Broward BLVD, Suite 230
Plantation, FL 33324

Christopher Kirk - Representative
Tamarack Resort Two LLC

311 Village Drive, PMB 3161
Tamarack, ID 83615

Property Location: The site is 16 acres of Tamarack Resort Planned Unit Development
Phase 1 Village, Block 19, located in the NE % Section 5, T.15N,
R.3E, Valley County, Idaho

On April 26, 2021, the Board of County Commissioners upheld the Valley County Planning and
Zoning Commission’s decision of March 11, 2021. The Commission's decision stands and you
are hereby issued Conditional Use Permit No. 21-03 with Conditions for establishing a single
family residential subdivision in Tamarack Resort Planned Unit Development as described in the
application, staff reports, and minutes of the Planning and Zoning Commission and Board of
County Commissioners.

The effective date of this permit is April 27, 2021.

Conditions of Approval:

Conditional Use Permit
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

The application, the staff report, and the provisions of the Land Use and Development
Ordinance are all made a part of this permit as if written in full herein.

Any change in the nature or scope of land use activities shall require an additional
Conditional Use Permit.

The final plat shall be recorded within two years or this permit will be null and void.

The issuance of this permit and these conditions will not relieve the applicant from
complying with applicable County, State, or Federal laws or regulations or be construed as
permission to operate in violation of any statute or regulations. Violation of these laws,
regulations or rules may be grounds for revocation of the Conditional Use Permit or grounds
for suspension of the Conditional Use Permit.

Must comply with all requirements previously approved as P.U.D 98-01 Tamarack Resort
and any subsequent amendments.

Must have an approved storm water management plan and site grading plan approved by the
Valley County Engineer prior to any work being done on-site.

Applicant’s engineer shall confirm all utilities were placed according to the approved plans.

Prior to recordation of the plat, the Developer’s engineer shall certify that the road is
constructed in accordance with the plans approved by the Valley County Engineer.

A Private Road Declaration is required to confirm that the road will be maintained by the
Tamarack Municipal Association.

CCR’s should address lighting and limit each lot to one wood burning device.

All lighting must comply with the Valley County Lighting Ordinance.

Shall place addressing numbers at each building and at the shared driveway entrance.

Shall work with Southern Idaho Timber Protection Association along with the Donnelly
Rural Fire Protection Association to implement the Wildfire Prevention and Protection Plan

and amend as agreed.

If there is a legal easement through this property, it must be shown on the plat.

END CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT
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Date M < g 2.2

Approved by

ok

On this < Z day of _é/// s 202_/ before me, a notary public in and for

said State, Cynda Herrick personally appeared, and is known to me to be the person whose name

is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have

to set my hghd and seal the day and year in this
certificate above written.
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BASIS OF BEARING

TAMARACK RESORT PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT
PHASE 5.1

A Replat of a Portion of Block 19 Tamarack Resort Planned Unit

BEARINGS BASED ON THE PLAT OF TAMARACK
RESORT PU.D. PHASE 1 WLAGE, BOOK 8, PAGE 65,
INST. NO. 291350,
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SURVEY NARRARVE:

THIS T WAS m Wi A_POR ma 19,
TAMARACK % wal VELOP; Rh rﬂ%)hﬂ.
THE BOUNDARIES OF THIS r LREA FROM

DOCUMENTS SHOWN BELOW AND

PLAT OF TAMARACK RESORT PUD. PHASE | WLLAGE, BOOK 9,
AGE 66, INST. NO 291350,

SEE PLAT OF TAMARACK RESORT P.U.D, PHA. WVILLAGE, BOOK I
PAGE 25, INST, MO, JO173. ge. 3 & .

RECORD OF SURVEY BOODK &, PAGE 8§79, INST. NO. 244031

This Fingl Plat is a re—piat of a portion of Temarock Resort FUD Phase 1 Villoge
The recordation of this Fing! Piat shoil be deemed o vocation in the entirely of
any prior piat (o the extent of this Final Plat,

All roods ond road righls of wey depicted on this Final Plol cre privale and will
be owned ond maitlained by the Tamorack Municipol Assoclation, os is further
provided in tha Private Roed Decloration, which is being recorded concurrently
with this Fingl Plat with the Office of Recorder of Valley County, Idcho, as
Instrument Numbar,

. Uldities will be compisted os provided in the Decigrotion of instollgtion of

Ulfities, which it being recorded with the Valley County, ldoho Recorder os
instrument Number,

. All properties shown on this Plat ore subgct (o ond governed by the provisions

of the following documeants [Bed with the Volley County, idoho Recorder; Sacond
Amended and Restoted Generc! Decloration far Tomarock Resort (#308530) os
pmended by the Third Amendment ond Fourth Amendment theralo (#327953 &
#439775) (collectively "General Decioration”); the Supplemento! Declorotion for
Tomorack Resorl Phose 3.1 (F. “Fhose 31 Supplemental Declorgtion™);
the Amended ond Restoled Articles of Incorporotion ond Articles of Amendment
for tha Tamareck Municipal Assaciation (§279781 & 313166, collectivaly
‘Arlicles”); ond, the Fourth Amended ond Restoted GWows and {he Sth through
11th Amendments thereto for the Tamorock Municipol Associotion (#313106,
FIII167, FI24700, FI34333, J371770, J437068, 437695, J439774, collactively
“Byaws"); off ot lhe some moy be omended ond supplemnentad.

. ANl properlies shown on this fFinal Plat ore subject to ond governed by the

Tomarock Resort Design ond Dewelopment Guidelines, os moy be omendsd or
supplemenlied.

Al buildings ond improvemenis must be constructed wilhin the Building Envelopes
specified in the Tomorock Rasort Design and Dewelopment Guidelines, os the
some muoy be amended ond supplemented.

All properties shown on ihis Fino! Plat ors subject (e and governed by the
provisions of Conditional Use Perrnit No. 21-03, as issued ond modified by Vutley
County, I/doho.

the Decloront, Tamorock Resort Fwo, LLC, reserves the right, without limitation,
to a3sign its rights lo any aond all easements which are depicled on this Final
Plgt, in whola or in port

All iots depicled on this Plot ore subject lo o permaonent, perpalual and

non-exclusive Drainoge Eosement, which is hereby reserved In Decloront, ond

gronted to Tomorock Resort Two, LLC., for the purpose of cansltructing and

muinteining droinoge, sub=droinoge ond surface woler mancgement feglures,

s%nm..?.nu ond improvements, o further deseribed in the Phose 3.t Supplemental
eciarotion.

All roads and road rights of way, ond off Uliity, Snow Remow!, Access ond
Recreation Easements, and ofl Open Space Porteis, which ore depicted on this
Final Plal ore dadicated far the usa and enjoyment of the members of the
formarack Municipnl Associotion, together with their guests, invitees, ond assigns,
subject to the terms, conditions ond reserved Declorant righls which are
contoined in the Cenerc! Declorotion ond the Phase J.I Supplementol Dacloralion.

The Decloront, Tomarock Resort Twa, LLG, reserves the right, withoul limitatian,
to consiruct roods, driveways, pothwoys, sidewalks, ond reloted improvements
within ony Drivewdy Cosement or Access Eosemenl which is depicted on this
Final Plat, ond (o consiruct ulilities within ony Uldily Ecsement which is depictad
on this Fingl Flat. The ownership, use, maointenance and repair, ond rights
regarding the Easements which ore depiclad on this Fincl Plot ora further
described in tha Genero! Declarction ond Phose 1! Supplementol Dacloration.

Cpen Spece Parcels which gre depicted on this Finol Plal sholl be used,
monaged and maintoined in cccordonce with the General Decigration ond the
Phase J.1 Supplementol Deciorotion. No buildings or structures may be
constructed on the Open Spoce FPorcels.

There sholl be no further subdivision of ony Lot deplcled on this Final Plat, end
thera sholi be na reduclion in size of ony Lot on this Finol Plal without prior
approvol from the MHacith Authority.

. No odditionol domestic woter supplies sholl ba instolled beyond the woter system

approved in the sanitory restriclion relecse.
Raference is made {o public health letter on file regarding cdditional restrictions.

The lond within this plot is not within an irrigotion district as definad in Idoche
Code J1-3805, and the requirements in LC. 31=3805 ore nol opplicable.

. FEMA Flood Ponel(s): 16085C13125C

Firm Effactive Dote(s): 2/1/2019

Flood Zone('s): Zone X

Boze Fiood Etavation(s): n/o

Flood Zones ore subjet lo change by FEMA

& olf fand wilhin o floodway or floodploin
Is reguiated by litle 9 and title 1t of the
Volley County Code.
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TAMARACK RESORT PLANNED UNIT DEVELOFPMENT

W ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, THAT TAMARACK RESORT TWO, LLC., AN IDAHG LIMITED
AUTY COMPANY 1S THE OWNER OF THE REAL PROPERYY HEREAFTER DESCRIBED:

SARCEL OF LAND LOCATED IN A PORTION OF BLOCK 19 TAMARACK RESORT PLANNED UNIT
ELOPMENT PHASE 1 VILLAGE, A PLAT RECCRDED AS INSTRUMENT NO. 291350, IN BOOK 9, PAGE
PLAT RECORDS OF VALLEY COUNTY & THE E1/2 OF THE E1/2 OF SECTION 5, TSN, R.3E, B.M,
LEY COUNTY, IDAHO, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

IMENCING AT A FDUND BRASS CAP MONUMENT MARKING THE NORTH 1/4 CORNER OF SAID
MON 5, CP&F INSTRUMENT NO. 211684, CORNER RECORDS OF SAID VALLEY COUNTY:

THENCE & BEARING OF SB9'27°05°E, A DISTANCE OF 194119 FEET, ON THE NORTH BOUNDARY OF
SMD SECTION 5 AND THE BOUNDARY OF SAID BLOCK 19, TO A FOUND 5/8 INCH REBAR ON THE
WEST RIGHT=0F=WAY BOUNDARY OF WEST MOUNTAIN ROAD:

THENCE ON SAtD WEST RIGHT-OF-WAY BOUNDARY AND SAID BOUNDARY OF BLOCK 19, 124.80
FEET, ON THE ARC OF A CURVE TO THE RIGHT, SAID CURVE MAVING A RADIUS OF 258,12 FEET, A
DELTA ANGLE OF 27'42°08", AND A LONG CHORD WHICH BEARS S13'S6'07°E, A DISTANCE OF
123.59 FEET, TO A FOUND 5/8 INCH REBAR;

THENCE A BEARING OF SDODS'08"E, A DISTANCE OF 1194.7% FEET, ON SAID BOUNDARY OF BLOCK
19, TO A SET 5/8 INCH REBAR, BEWNG THE TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING.

THENCE A BEARING OF SOD05'08E, A DISTANCE OF 204.53 FEET, ON SMD BOUNDARY OF BLOCK
19, TO A SET 5/8 INCH REBAR;

THENCE A BEARING OF NBOS57'23°W, A DISTANCE OF 149.43 FEET, ON SAID BOUNDARY OF
BLOCK 19, TO A SET 5/8 INCH REBAR:

THEMCE LEAVING SAID BOUNDARY OF BLOCK 19 A BEARING OF 502'21°07°E, A DISTANCE OF 56.90
FEET, T A SET 5/B INCH REBAR;

THENCE A BEARING OF NBS'S7°23°W, A DISTANCE OF 219 58 FEET, 10 A SET 5/8 INCH REBAR ON
SAID BOUNDARY OF BLOCK 189;

NCE THE FOLLOWING BEARINGS AND DISTANCES ON SAID BOUNDARY OF BLOCK 19,

THENCE A BEARING OF N71'58'00™W. A DISTANCE OF 170.46 FEET, TO A SET 5/B INCH REBAR;
THENCE BEARING OF NE61°52'53"W. A DISTANCE OF 159.81 FEET, TD A SET 5/8 INCH REBAR;
THENCE A BEARING OF N7512°407W, A DISTANCE OF 63.85 FEET, TO A SET 5/8 INCH REBAR;
THENCE A BEARING OF NEQS0'07"W, A DISTANCE OF 143.20 FEET, TO A SET 5/8 INCH REHAR;
THENCE A BEARING OF ME9'26'41°W, A DISTANCE OF 143.67 FEET, TO A SET 5/8 INCH REBAR;
THENCE A BEARING OF S70008'24™w, A MISTANCE OF 202 53 FEET, TO A SET 5/8 INCH REBAR;
THENCE A BEARING OF S77'32'S9"W, A DISTANCE OF 268.40 FEET, TO A SET 5/B INCH REBAR;
THENCE A BEARING OF S86'22°47™W, A DISTANCE OF 230.17 FEET, TO A FOUND 5/8 INCH REBAR;
THENCE A BEARING OF N7122'32°E, A DISTANCE OF 201.58 FEET, TO A FOUND 5/8 INCH REBAR;
THENCE A BEARING OF N46'D5'207E, A DISTANCE OF 422.60 FEET, 70 A SET 5/8 INCH REBAR;
THENCE A BEARING OF N43DU45™W, A DISTANGE OF 32670 FEET, TO A SET 5/8 INCH REBAR;
THENCE A BEARING OF N2913'4B%E, A DISTANCE OF 6687 FEET, TO A FOUND 5/B INCH REBAR;
THENCE A BEARING OF N32'D1'S1°E, A DISTANCE OF 69.27 FEET, 10 A SET 5/8 INCH REBAR;
THEMCE A BEARING OF S51°.36°467E. A DISTANCE OF 113.54 FEET, TO A SET 5/8 INCH REBAR;
THENCE A BEARING OF S7102'32°E, A DISTANCE OF 157.82 FEET, TO A SET 5/B INCH REBAR;
THENCE A BEARING DFf N43'32'45%E, A DISTANCE OF 192 B3 FEET, TO A SET 5/8 INCH REBAR;
THENCE A BEARING OF N2625'027E. A DISTANCE OF 17153 FEET, TO A SET 5/B INCH REBAR:
THENCE A BEARING OF NS9'24°'27°E, A DISTANCE OF 7B.42 FEET, TO A FOUND 5/8 WNCH REBAR;
THENCE LEAVING SAID BOUNDARY OF BLOCK 19, 39417 FEET ON THE ARC OF A CURVE TO THE
LEFT, SAID CURVE HAVING A RADIUS OF 690.00 FEET, A DELTA ANGLE OF 32°43'S51" AND A LONG
CHORD WHICH BEARS S36'57'26"E, A DISTANCE OF 388.83 FEET, TO A SET 5/8 INCH REBAR;
THENCE A BEARING OF S53'19'22°E, A DISTANCE OF 405.36 FEET, TO A SET 5/B INCH REBAR;
THENCE 217.17 FEET, ON THE ARG OF A CURVE 7O THE LEFT, SAID CURVE HAVING A RADIUS OF
540.00 FEET, A DELTA ANGLE OF 23'05'S9" AND A LONG CHORD WHICH BEARS SBA'SZ21°E, A
DISTANCE OF 216.24 FEET, TO A SET 5/B INCH REBAR:

THENCE 101.63 FEET, ON THE ARC OF A NON-TANGENT CURVE TC THE LEFT, SAID CURVE HAVING
A RADIUS OF B5.00 FEET, A DELTA ANGLE OF 6830'22° AND A LONG CHORD WHICH BEARS
S50°29°537E. A DISTAMCE OF B5.68 FEET, TO THE TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING.

D PARCEL OF LAND COMTAINS 15618 ACRES, MORE OR LESS.

PHASE 3.1

A Replat of a Portion of Block 19 Tamarack Resort Planned Unit

Development Phase 1 Village & a portion of
the E1/2 of the Ei/2 of Section 5,
T.15N., R.3E., B.M Valley County, Idaho

IT IS THE INTENTION OF THE UNDERSIGMED TO HEREBY INCLUDE THE ABOVE DESCRIBED PROPERTY IN THE
PLAT OF TAMARACK RESORT PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT PHASE 3.1. ALL ROADS ANMD ROAD RIGHTS OF waY
AND ALL UTILITY, SNOW REMOVAL, ACCESS AND RECREATMON EASEMENTS, AND ALL OPEN SPACE PARCELS,
WHICH ARE DEPICTED ON THIS FINAL PLAT ARE DEDICATED FOR THE USE AND ENJOYMENT OF THE WMEMBERS
OF THE TAMARACK MUNICIPAL ASSOCIATION, TOGETHER WITH THEIR GUESTS, INVITEES AND ASSIGNS, SUBJECT
T0 THE TERMS, CONDITIONS, AND RESERVED DECLARANT RIGHTS WHICH ARE CONTAINED N THE GENERAL

DECLARATION AND THE PHASE 3.1 SUPPLEMENTAL DECLARATION.
IN WITHESS WHEREOF, | HAVE HEREUNTO SET MY HAND THIS ____ DAY OF o ___ 2021,

MARTIN PICO, MANAGER
TAMARACK RESORT Two, LLC

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF }
} 58
COUNTY OF }

ON THIS DAY QF ____ eems 2021, BEFORE ME THE UNDERSIGNED NOTARY PUBLIC
N AND FOR SAID STATE OF .___________ PERSONALLY APPEARED MARTIN FICG KNOWN OR
DEMTFIED TO ME TO BE A MANAGER OF TAMARACK REAL ESTATE HOLDINGS, LLC, AN IDAHD
LIMITED UABILITY COMPANY WHOSE NAME IS SUBSCRIBED TO THIS INSTRUMENT ON BEHALF OF
SAID LUMITED LIABILITY COMPANY AND ACKNOWLEDGED TG ME THAT SUCH LIMITED LIABILITY
COMPANY EXECUTED THE SAME.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | HAVE HEREUNTD SET MY HAND AND AFFIXED MY OFFICIAL SEAL THE
DAY AND YEAR FIRST ABOVE WRITTEN.

NOTARY PUBUIC OF IDAHO
RESIDING AT

COMMISSION EXPIRES:

APPROVAL OF THE
VALLEY COUNTY PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION

THE PLAT OF TAMARACK RESORT PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT PHASE 3.1 IS HEREBY ACCEPTED AND
APPROVED TWE . DAY OF . 2021,
BY THE VALLEY COUNTY PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION,

CERTIFICATE OF VALLEY COUNTY SURVEYOR

I, THE UNDERSIGNEE COUNTY SURVEYOR FOR VALLEY COUNTY, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE
PLAT OF TAMARACK RESORT PLANNED UMIT DEVELOPMENT PHASE 3.1 IS IN COMPUANCE WITH
NTLE 50, CHAPTER 13, IDAHO CODE, RELAMNG TO PLATS AND SURVEYS AND IS ALSO IN
COMPLIANCE WITH THE VALLEY COUNTY SUBDIVISION REGULATIONS RELATING TO PLATS.

VALLEY COUNTY SURVEYOR DATE

CERTIFICATE OF SURVEYOR

I, DAMIEL T. DUNN, PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR NO, 14217, LICENSED BY THE STATE OF
1DAHO, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS PLAT OF TAMARACK RESORT PLANNED UNIT
DEVELOPMENT PHASE 3.1 AS DESCRIBED IN THE "CERTIFICATE OF OWNERS™, WAS DRAWN FROM
A SURVEY CONDUCTED BY ME AND ACCURATELY REPRESENTS THE POINTS PLATTED THEREON,
AND 15 IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE STATE OF IDAHO CODE RELATING TO PLATS AND SURVEYS.

CERTIFICATE OF VALLEY COUNTY TREASURER

I THE UNDERSIGNED COUNTY TREASURER IM AND FOR THE COUNTY OF VALLEY, STATE OF
IDAHY, PER THE REQUIREMENTS OF IDAHO CODE 50-1308 DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT ANY
AND ALL CURRENT AND/OR DEUNGUENT COUNTY PROPERTY TAX FOR THE PROPERTY
INCLUDED IN THE PLAT OF TAMARACK RESORT PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT PHASE 3.1
HAVE BEEN PAID iN FULL. THIS CERMIFICATION IS VAUD FOR THE NEXT THIRTY DAYS
ONLY.

CHAIRMAN
VALLEY COUNTY TREASURER DATE

APPROVAL OF THE
BOARD OF VALLEY COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
THE PLAT OF TAMARACK RESORT PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT PHASE 3.1 [S HEREBY
ACCEPTED AND APPROVED THE DAY OF 202, SHEET 2 OF 2
BY THE VALLEY COUNTY COMMISSIONERS,

HEAITH CERTIFICATE 25 COYOTE TRAIL

SAMITARY RESTRICTIONS AS REQUIRED BY IDAHO CODE, MILE 50, CHAPTER 13, HAVE BEEN

SANSFIED ACCORDING TO THE LETTER TO BE READ Ow FILE WITH THE COUNTY RECORDER OR

HIS AGENT UISTING THE CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL. SANITARY RESTRICTIONS MAY BE

CHAIRMAN RE=IMPOSED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 50-1325 IDAHU CODE BY THE ISSUANCE OF A
CERTIFICATE OF DISAFPROVAL

CASCADE, ID 83611

PHONE: (208) 634-6896
WWW.DUNNLANDSURVEYS.COM

dunn

DISTRICT HEALTH DEPARTMENT, EHS DATE
LAND SURVEYS, INC.
—— e
ST, NC. '.la
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November 3, 2021

Christopher Kirk

Planning Consultant for

Tamarack Resort Two, LLC (TRH)
9171 South Dixie Highway
Pinecrest, Florida 33156

Valley County Planning and Zoning Commission

Cynda Herrick, AICP, CFM, Planning & Zoning Administrator of Valley County
219 North Main Street

P.O.Box 1350

Cascade, Idaho 83611

Subject: Final Plat for Tamarack Resort Planned Unit Development, Phase 3.1 - CUP
Permit No. 21-03 (Formerly Aspen Ridge Subdivision, now Aspen Glade Subdivision of
Tamarack Resort)

Dear Planning and Zoning Commission, Ms. Herrick,

This letter serves as a cover for the Planning and Zoning’s review and approval of the Final Plat
for the Tamarack Resort Planned Unit Development, Phase 3.1 addition at Tamarack Resort by
the Valley County, Idaho Planning and Zoning Commission. The Preliminary Plat was presented
to the P&Z Commission’s attention on March 11, 2021 as the Aspen Ridge Subdivision, now
called Aspen Glade, for Tamarack and was approved on that date.

The changes from the Preliminary Plat to the Final Plat are minor adjustments to, nomenclature,
lot lines and the creation of a recreational and a utility easement. Map attached:

1. The road and internal subdivision name has changed from Aspen Ridge to Aspen Grove
to eliminate a conflict with existing Valley County Road and subdivision names.

2. Lots 8 and 9 were expanded to the south to keep the building envelopes away from and
to protect the aspen grove on the east ridge. The lot lines to the contiguous lots 7 and 10
were also adjusted slightly.

3. A 20’ wide utility easement was created along the south boundary to accommodate
existing snowmaking lines and golf course irrigation boxes that are currently installed in
this area.

4. A 15" wide recreation casement was created on the east side of lots 6, 7 and 8 to
accommodate a mountain biking and hiking trail along the downhill slope form these lots.

In addition and for the record:
1. All Special Conditions applied to the proposed use will be met.

2. All roads and utilities were constructed as per the engineer’s plan.
3. The installation of all of the roads and utilities are complete.
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Donnelly Rural Fire Protection District
P.O. Box 1178 Donnelly, Idaho 83615
208-325-8619 Fax 208-325-5081

November 14, 2021
Valley County Planning & Zoning Commission

P.0O.Box 1350
Cascade, Idaho 83611

RE: C.U.P. 21-03 Tamarack Resort P.U.D. Phase 3.1 Aspen Glade Subdivision

After review, Tamarack Resort P.U.D. Phase 3.1 Aspen Glade Subdivision has met all
Donnelly Rural Fire Department requirements for final plat.

Please call 208-325-8619 with any questions.

Jess Ellis
= "

Fire Marshal
Donnelly Fire Department



Valley County Assessor’s Office

i"_“_.. L r[' J.f

P.O.Box 1350+ 219 N. Main Street
Cascade, Idaho 83611-1350
Phone (208) 382-7126 » Fax (208) 382-7187

Department of Motor Vehicles
Phone (208) 382-7141 » Fax (208) 382-7187

JUNE FULLMER
Assessor
jfullmer@co.valley.id.us

SUE PROBST
Chief Deputy Assessor
sprobst@co.valley.id.us

November 29, 2021

Cynda Herrick

Valley Co. P&Z Administrator
Valley County Courthouse
Cascade, Idaho 83611

RE; Final Plat Review “ Tamarack Resort PUD Phase 3.1”

Dear Cynda,

This letter is in response to your request for our office to review the final plat of the above referenced
subdivision.

I have run a traverse of the subdivision boundary from the legal description provided on the Certificate of
Owners. Enclosed you will find a copy. This 2022 proposed plat encompasses a parcel referenced on the
Assessment Roll as portion of Block 19, Tamarack Resort PUD Phase 1 Village, and a portion of the E/2E/2 in
Section 5 of Township 15 North, Range 3 East. The parcel number(s) and ownership are as follows:

RP00514019000B — Tamarack Real Estate Holdings, LLC
RP15SNO3E050157 — Tamarack Real Estate Holdings, LLC
RPISNO3E(52010 — Tamarack Real Estate Holdings, LLC

I have enclosed a copy of the GIS plat, TI5N R3E Section 5, with this proposed replat highlighted. We have
only 1 comment regarding this review: the current ownership of these parcels is as stated above, we have not
seen them transfer to Tamarack Resort Two, LLC (name is referenced on Certificate of Owners page and
twice within the notes on page 1). We recommend any issues be resolved prior to recording this proposed
Subdivision. Please feel free to contact our office with any further questions or inquiries. Thank you for
allowing us the opportunity to review this plat.

Sincerely,

Laurie Frederick
Valley County Cadastral Specialist
Cartography Department

Enclosure
Cc: Chip Bowers, Valley Co. Surveyor; Dan Dunn, Dunn Land Surveys, Inc.
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Grid Dist Radius

204.55
149.43
56.90
219.58
170.46
159.81
63.95
143.20
143.67
20233
268.40
230.17
201.58
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216.24
95.68
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Arc Length Delta
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Norﬁhl’ng
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